any package or packages, commonly known as prize-sale of prize packages, at a price greatly in excess of the real value thereof, on the representation of the party so selling or offering for sale said packages, that said packages, or some of them, contain money, or jewelry, or other valuable thing, or a check or order for money, or jewelery, or other valuable thing, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than five dollars nor more than fifty dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding thirty days.

SECTION 2. Any person selling or offering for sale Penalty for any protograph or picture at a price greatly in excess graphs at exoff the real value thereof on the representation of the party so selling or offering for sale said photographs or pictures that there is a sum of money or other valuable thing named on the back of said photographs or pictures, or some of them, which will entitle the purchaser thereto, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than five dollars, nor more than fifty dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding thirty days.

Section 3. Justices of the peace and police justices Justices of the shall have concurrent jurisdiction with the circuit peace and po-

court in all cases mentioned in the foregoing sections. have concur-Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in tion. force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1875.

CHAPTER 200.

[Published March 12, 1875.]

AN ACT providing for the furnishing of property to the state institutions of this state, by the state prison.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The regents of the state university and State offices normal schools, the trustees of the deaf and dumb, tions to be supblind and reform schools, the trustees for the asy-plied with furniture, etc., by lums for the insane, the superintendent of public state prison. property, the state officers, and the officers of all other institutions of this state, supported and maintained

by and at its expense, are hereby instructed, and required to obtain from the state prison of this state, at Waupun, all chairs, office, household and other furniture, buggies, carriages, wagons, sleighs, cutters and all other goods necessarily required for the use of any such university, school, asylum, state office, or other institution, that shall, or can be made, or furnished by or at the said prison, giving to the prison officers the proper voucher therefor, and such prison officers are hereby required to furnish and cause to be made and delivered to and for such university. schools, asylums, offices or institutions, any such article or goods so required, that can be made or furnished by the said prison, and charge the same on its books, to the state, for and on account of the proper office or institution procuring the same, and take proper vouchers therefor.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1875.

CHAPTER 201.

TTT WILLETSLEED ETILLIST ET

[Published March 12, 1875.]

AN ACT to provide for taking a census or enumeration of the people of this state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

habitants.

Town clerks Section 1. The town clerks of the several towns in the enumeration of the county clerks of Section 1. The town clerks of the several towns in their respective counties, are hereby authorized and required to take an enumeration of the inhabitants in their respective towns, omitting in such enumeration Indians not entitled to the right of suffrage In case of no under the constitution and laws of the state; and in case there shall be no organized town, or shall be no town clerk in any district composing the whole or a part of any county, then, and in every such case, the county clerk of the county to which any such district may be attached for judicial purposes, shall appoint one or more assistants, with power to perform the service required of town clerks by this act; and within the limits of any incorporated city or village

town organization.